Share capital 20   62,461   62,461

   Reserves and retained earnings (accumulated losses) 20   84,954   105,631

   Group net result for the period 20   21,442 (35,131)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE

TO THE HOLDING COMPANY   168,857   132,961

   Non-controlling interests 20   16,603   16,413

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   185,460   149,374

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   1,213,742   1,264,779

 23

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(in thousands of Euro)

(*) The values for the 2020 half year, relating to “Assets held for sale”, have been reclassified following the

application of IFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations” to the line “Net income (loss)

from discontinued operations, net of tax effects”.

The explanatory and supplementary notes from page 27 to 91 are an integral part of this condensed interim

consolidated financial statements.

Note

Amount % Amount %

Sales revenues 22   682,459  100.0   506,007  100.0

Variable cost of sales 24   468,661   68.7   353,210   69.8

CONTRIBUTION MARGIN   213,798   31.3   152,797   30.2

Manufacturing and R&D overheads 25   61,493   9.0   50,081   9.9

Depreciation and amortization 26   57,950   8.4   57,713   11.4

Distribution and sales fixed expenses 27   15,235   2.2   14,540   2.9

Administrative and general expenses 28   35,306   5.2   32,604   6.4

Restructuring costs 30   1,345   0.2   6,384   1.3

Losses (gains) on disposal 31 (28)   -   9   -

Exchange losses (gains) 32 (1,284) (0.2)   1,426   0.3

Other non-operating expenses (income) 33 (5,077) (0.7)   1,995   0.4

EBIT   48,858   7.2 (11,955) (2.4)

Financial expenses (income), net 34   10,588   1.6   10,416   2.0

Losses (gains) from equity investments 35 (1,502) (0.2)   -   -

RESULT BEFORE TAXES   39,772   5.8 (22,371) (4.4)

Income taxes 36   13,512   2.0 (1,039) (0.2)

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF OPERATING ACTIVITIES   26,260   3.8 (21,332) (4.2)

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax

effects 37 (3,312) (0.5) (8,027) (1.6)

NET RESULT INCLUDING THIRD PARTY   22,948   3.3 (29,359) (5.8)

Loss (Income) attributable to non - controlling interests (1,506) (0.2)   598   0.1

GROUP NET RESULT   21,442   3.1 (28,761) (5.7)

Earnings per share (EPS) (Euro): 39

Basic   0.182 (0.244)

Diluted   0.182 (0.244)

1st half 2020 (*)1st half 2021

 24

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands of Euro)

The explanatory and supplementary notes from page 27 to 91 are an integral part of this condensed interim

consolidated financial statements.

Note 1st half 2021 1st half 2020

Net result before non-controlling interests   22,948 (29,359)

Other Comprehensive Income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

   - Actuarial gain (loss)   20   11,196 (10,162)

   - Tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   20 (3,530)   931

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   7,666 (9,231)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

   - Profit (loss) booked to cash flow hedging reserve   20   836   365

   - Tax on items that may be reclassified to profit or loss   20 (200) (88)

   - Profit (loss) booked to translation reserve   20   2,923 (7,539)

Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss   3,559 (7,262)

Other Comprehensive Income   11,225 (16,493)

Total comprehensive result for the period   34,173 (45,852)

Attributable to:

   - Shareholders of the Holding Company   32,624 (45,215)

   - Non-controlling interests   1,549 (637)

 25

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(in thousands of Euro)

Note: this table shows the elements that bring about the change in cash and cash equivalents, as

expressly required by IAS 7. The cash flow statement included in the Report of the board of directors

on operations shows the various operational components of cash flow, thereby explaining all of the

changes in the overall net financial position.

The explanatory and supplementary notes from page 27 to 91 are an integral part of this condensed interim

consolidated financial statements.

1st half 2021 1st half 2020